Frontiers in Oncology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Hung-Ming Lam,
University of Washington, United States
REVIEWED BY
Wensheng Zhang,
Xavier University of Louisiana, United States

doi: 10.1016/j.eururo.2021.10.036
7. Conti DV, Darst BF, Moss LC, Saunders EJ, Sheng X, Chou A, et al. Trans-
ancestry genome-wide association meta-analysis of prostate cancer identifies new
susceptibility loci and informs genetic risk prediction. Nat Genet. (2021) 53:65–75.
doi: 10.1038/s41588-020-00748-0
8. Wang A, Shen J, Rodriguez AA, Saunders EJ, Chen F, Janivara R, et al.
Characterizing prostate cancer risk through multi-ancestry genome-wide discovery
of 187 novel risk variants. Nat Genet. (2023) 55:2065–74. doi: 10.1038/s41588-023-
01534-4
9. FitzGerald LM, Kumar A, Boyle EA, Zhang Y, McIntosh LM, Kolb S, et al.
Germline missense variants in the BTNL2 gene are associated with prostate cancer
susceptibility. Cancer Epidemiology Biomarkers Prev. (2013) 22:1520–8. doi: 10.1158/
1055-9965.EPI-13-0345
10. Wang NK, Rouette A, Houlahan KE, Yamaguchi TN, Livingstone J, Jung CH,
et al. Abstract 4305: Germline structural variants shape prostate cancer clinical and
molecular evolution. Cancer Res. (2023) 83:4305. doi: 10.1158/1538-7445.AM2023-
4305
11. Henner WD, Evans AJ, Hough KM, Harris EL, Lowe BA, Beer TM. Association
of codon 72 polymorphism of p53 with lower prostate cancer risk. Prostate. (2001)
49:263–6. doi: 10.1002/pros.10021
12. Suzuki K, Matsui H, Ohtake N, Nakata S, Takei T, Nakazato H, et al. A p53
codon 72 polymorphism associated with prostate cancer development and progression
in Japanese. J BioMed Sci. (2003) 10:430–5. doi: 10.1007/BF02256434
13. Li MS, Liu JL, Wu Y, Wang P, Teng H. Meta-analysis demonstrates no
association between p53 codon 72 polymorphism and prostate cancer risk. Genet
Mol Res. (2011) 10:2924–33. doi: 10.4238/2011.November.29.3
14. Zhang L, Shao N, Yu Q, Hua L, Mi Y, Feng N. Association between p53
Pro72Arg polymorphism and prostate cancer risk: a meta-analysis. J BioMed Res.
(2011) 25:25–32. doi: 10.1016/S1674-8301(11)60003-1
frontiersin.org

Cancer Inst. (2021) 113:1246–57. doi: 10.1093/jnci/djab019
23. Basu S, Gnanapradeepan K, Barnoud T, Kung CP, Tavecchio M, Scott J, et al.
Mutant p53 controls tumor metabolism and metastasis by regulating PGC-1a. Genes
Dev. (2018) 32:230. doi: 10.1101/gad.309062.117
24. Shen H, Liu Z, Strom SS, Spitz MR, Lee JE, Gershenwald JE, et al. p53 codon 72
arg homozygotes are associated with an increased risk of cutaneous melanoma. J Invest
Dermatol. (2003) 121:1510–4. doi: 10.1046/j.1523-1747.2003.12648.x
25. Volodko N, Salla M, Eksteen B, Fedorak RN, Huynh HQ, Baksh S. TP53 codon
72 Arg/Arg polymorphism is associated with a higher risk for inflammatory bowel
disease development. World J Gastroenterol. (2015) 21:10358–66. doi: 10.3748/
wjg.v21.i36.10358
26. Dia Y, Diop DJP, Ndiaye R, Dem A, Diouf D, Dieng MM, et al. Arg allele of P53
gene codon72 is a risk factor for breast cancer in Senegalese women. J Mol Genet Med.
(2017) 11:300–4. doi: 10.4172/1747-0862.1000300
27. Doosti A, Dehkordi PG. The p53 codon 72 polymorphism and association to
prostate cancer in Iranian patients. Afr J Biotechnol. (2011) 10:12821–5. doi: 10.5897/AJB
28. Ezzikouri S, El feydi AE, Chafik A, Benazzouz M, El kihal L, Afifi R, et al. The Pro
variant of the p53 codon 72 polymorphism is associated with hepatocellular carcinoma in
Moroccan population.Hepatol Res. (2007) 37:748–54. doi: 10.1111/j.1872-034X.2007.00126.x
29. Mohana Devi S, Balachandar V, Arun M, Suresh Kumar S, Balamurali Krishnan
B, Sasikala K. Analysis of genetic damage and gene polymorphism in hepatocellular
Frontiers in Oncology 09
carcinoma (HCC) patients in a South Indian population. Dig Dis Sci. (2013) 58:759–67.
doi: 10.1007/s10620-012-2409-8
30. Son MS, Jang MJ, Jeon YJ, Kim WH, Kwon CI, Ko KH, et al. Promoter
polymorphisms of pri-miR-34b/c are associated with hepatocellular carcinoma.
Gene. (2013) 524:156–60. doi: 10.1016/j.gene.2013.04.042
31. Tang NP, Wu YM, Wang B, Ma J. Systematic review and meta-analysis of the
association between P53 codon 72 polymorphism and colorectal cancer. Eur J Surg
Oncol (EJSO). (2010) 36:431–8. doi: 10.1016/j.ejso.2010.03.010
32. Weng Y, Lu L, Yuan G, Guo J, Zhang Z, Xie X, et al. p53 codon 72 polymorphism
and Hematological Cancer Risk: An Update Meta-Analysis. PloS One. (2012) 7:e45820.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0045820
33. Ye J, Li XF, Wang YD, Yuan Y. Arg72Pro polymorphism of TP53 gene and the
risk of skin cancer: a meta-analysis. PloS One. (2013) 8:e79983. doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0079983
34. Xu T, Xu ZC, Zou Q, Yu B, Huang XE. P53 Arg72Pro polymorphism and
bladder cancer risk–meta-analysis evidence for a link in Asians but not Caucasians.
Asian Pac J Cancer Prev. (2012) 13:2349–54. doi: 10.7314/APJCP.2012.13.5.2349
35. Krüger S, Bier A, Engel C, Mangold E, Pagenstecher C, Doeberitz M von K, et al.
The p53 codon 72 variation is associated with the age of onset of hereditary non-
polyposis colorectal cancer (HNPCC). J Med Genet. (2005) 42:769–73. doi: 10.1136/
jmg.2004.028506